

No. 16-366

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COVIDIEN LP and MICHELLE K. LEE, DIRECTOR,
U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA)
AND BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION (BIO)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY L. DISKANT
Counsel of Record

EUGENE M. GELERNTER

AMY N. VEGARI

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

gldiskant@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of
America (PhRMA) and
Biotechnology Innovation
Organization (BIO)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Issue in This Case is of Serious Concern to Companies Engaged in Developing Innovative Pharmaceutical and Biotechnology Products	3
II. Commingling the Responsibilities for Instituting and Adjudicating IPRs Raises Serious Fairness Concerns and Violates the AIA and Administrative Procedures Act	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	8
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	7, 8, 9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 554(d)(2)	8
35 U.S.C. § 314	2, 4, 7
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	7
Other Authorities	
37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a)	4
157 Cong. Rec. S5319 (daily ed. Sept. 6, 2011)	7

Claude Barfield & John E. Calfee, <i>Biotechnology and the Patent System: Balancing Innovation and Property Rights</i> , at 1-2 (AEI PRESS 2007), https://www.aei.org/wp- content/uploads/2013/12/ biotechnology-and-the-patent- system-book_121440333605.pdf	6
Henry Grabowski, <i>Patents, Innovation and Access to New Pharmaceuticals</i> , 5 J. INT'L ECONOMIC L. 849 (2002)	6
Joseph A DiMasi, et al., 47 J. HEALTH ECON. 20 (May 2016).....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
